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Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 475.58, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Cities of fourth class; funding or refunding
bonds.  Any city of the fourth class, village, town or school district
whose outstanding gross debt exceeds 20 percent of its assessed value
may issue bonds under this subdivision for the purpose of funding or
refunding such indebtedness or any part thereof. A list of the items of
indebtedness to be funded or refunded shall be made by the recording
officer and treasurer and filed in the office of the recording officer.
The initial resolution of the governing body shall refer to this subdivi-
sion as authority for the issue, state the amount of bonds to be issued
and refer to the list of indebtedness to be funded or refunded. This
resolution shall be published once each week for two successive weeks
in a legal newspaper published in the municipality or if there be no
such newspaper, in a legal newspaper published in the county seat.
Such bonds may be issued without the submission of the question of
their issue to the electors unless within ten days after the second pub-
lication of the resolution a petition requesting such election signed by
ten or more voters who are taxpayers of the municipality, shall be
filed with the recording officer. In event such petition is filed, no
bonds shall be issued hereunder unless authorized by a majority of
the electors voting on the question.

Approved May 15, 1969.

CHAPTER 447—S. F. No. 47
[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Wa-
basha county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Wabasha county; general revenue tax levies.
Notwithstanding the provisicns and limitations of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 275.09 to the contrary, the county board of Wabasha county
may levy annually a tax not to exceed 30 mills on the dollar of the
taxable valuation of the county for general revenue purposes.

Sec. 2.  This act takes effect when approved by the board of
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county commissioners of the county of Wabasha, and upon compli-
ance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1969.

" CHAPTER 448—S. F. No. 209

" An act relating to the commitment of 'certain. persons in criminal
cases and other maiters; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections
242.13 and 243.49. - ‘

‘Be it enacted by the _Legislature of the S_tate'.of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 242.13, is
amended to read:

242,13 Prisoners; commitment procedures; probation,
After a certificate has been filed with the clerk of the district
court: of any county, as provided in section 242.11, and except
as hereinafter provided, the district court of such county shall commit
to the commission every person convicted of a felony or gross misde-
meanor, who is found to be less than 21 years of age at the time of his
apprehension and who is not sentenced to imprisonment for life, or in
a county jail for 90 days or less, or to a fine only. This commitment
shall be for the maximum term provided by law for the crime for
which the person was convicted. Such clerk of district court shall de-
liver to the sheriff a ecrtiied ecommitment i duplieate warrant of
commilment together with a certified copy thereof directing him to
deliver such person to the director of the commission. Upon delivery
of any such person, the director shall retain the duplieate eertified
commitment certified copy and endorse his receipt upon the original
certified commitment which shall be filed in the court of commitment.
In each such proceeding the court shall allow and order paid to the
sheriff the sum of $10 per day for each authorized assistant and dis-
bursements for the travel, board, and lodging of such person, of him-
self, and authorized assistants. Upon such order the state auditor shall
issue a warrant on the state treasurer for the payment thereof. Execu-
tion of sentence may be stayed by the court and the defendant placed
on probation. This probation shall not be granted until an investiga-
tion and report shall have been made by the probation officer of the
court, if there is one, otherwise to the extent that its facilities permit,
by the commission concerning the advisability thereof; but the grant-
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